# ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-6868-7]

Proposed Administrative Cost Recovery Settlement Under Section 122(i) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, as Amended (CERCLA), Hastings Ground Water Contamination Site, FAR–MAR– CO Subsite

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency.

**ACTION:** Notice; request for public comment.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with Section 122(i) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9266(i), notice is hereby given of a proposed administrative settlement for recovery of past response costs concerning the Hastings Ground Water Contamination Site—FAR–MAR–CO Subsite in and around Hastings, Nebraska with the following settling party: Morrison Enterprises. The settlement requires the settling party to pay \$603,292 to the Hazardous Substance Superfund. The settlement includes a covenant not to sue the settling party pursuant to Section 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9607(a). For thirty (30) days following the date of publication of this notice, the Agency will receive written comments relating to the settlement. The Agency will consider all comments and may modify or withdraw its consent to the settlement if comments received disclose facts or considerations which indicate that the settlement is inappropriate, improper, or inadequate. The Agency's response to any comments received will be available for public inspection at the Hastings Public Library, 517 W. Fourth Street, Hastings, Nebraska and 901 N. 5th Street, Kansas City, Kansas, Docket No. CERCLA-7-2000-0027.

**DATES:** Comments must be submitted on or before October 16, 2000.

**ADDRESSES:** The proposed settlement is available for public inspection at 901 N. 5th Street, Kansas City, Kansas. A copy of the proposed settlement may be obtained from the Regional Hearing Clerk, 901 N. 5th Street, Kansas City, Kansas, (913) 551–7567. Comments should reference the Hastings Ground Water Contamination Site, FAR–MAR– CO Subsite and EPA Docket No. CERCLA–7–2000–0027 and should be addressed to Audrey Asher, Senior Assistant Regional Counsel, 901 N. 5th Street, Kansas City, Kansas 66101. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Audrev Asher at (913) 551–7255.

Dated: August 25, 2000.

#### William Rice,

Acting Regional Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region VII. [FR Doc. 00–23647 Filed 9–13–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–M

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-6866-9]

# Proposed CERCLA Prospective Purchaser Agreement for the Pullman/ Liquid Dynamics Site

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

**ACTION:** Proposal of CERCLA prospective purchaser agreement for the Pullman/Liquid Dynamics Site.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the **Comprehensive Environmental** Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq., as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 ("SARA"), Public Law 99-499, notice is hereby given that a proposed prospective purchaser agreement ("PPA") for the Pullman/Liquid Dynamics Site ("Site") located on the South Side of Chicago, has been executed by the Salem Baptist Church ("Church"). The proposed PPA has been submitted to the Attorney General for approval. The proposed PPA would resolve certain potential claims of the United States under sections 106 and 107 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9606 and 9607, against the Church. Under the terms of the PPA, the Church would agree to purchase, remediate and redevelop a substantial portion of the Site in return for a covenant not to sue for past response costs under CERCLA and a release from future liability for existing contamination. The Site is not on the NPL. No further response activities at the Site are anticipated at this time.

DATES: Comments on the proposed PPA must be received by U.S. EPA on or before October 16, 2000. ADDRESSES: A copy of the proposed PPA is available for review at U.S. EPA, Region 5, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois 60604. Please contact Reginald A. Pallesen at (312) 886–0555, prior to visiting the Region 5 office. Comments on the proposed PPA should be addressed to Reginald A. Pallesen, Office of Regional Counsel (C–14]), U.S. EPA, Region 5, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois 60604.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Reginald A. Pallesen, Associate

Regional Counsel, at (312) 886–0555. A 30-day period, commencing on the date of publication of this notice, is open for comments on the proposed PPA. Comments should be sent to the addressee identified in this notice.

# William E. Muno,

Director, Superfund Division, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5. [FR Doc. 00–23652 Filed 9–13–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–P

### FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

## **Compendium of Flood Map Changes**

**AGENCY:** Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: This Notice provides listings of changes made to National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) maps produced by FEMA effective during the first 6 months of 2000.
DATES: The listings include changes to NFIP maps that became effective January 1, 2000, through June 30, 2000.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Michael K. Buckley, P.E., Director, Technical Services Division, Mitigation Directorate, Federal Emergency Management Agency, Washington, DC 20472, (202)646-2756.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Inaccordance with Section 1360(i) of the National Flood Insurance Reform Act of 1994, this Notice is provided to inform interested parties of changes made by FEMA to NFIP maps. The two listings provided show communities affected by map changes made by letter and communities affected by physical map changes. For each Letter of Map Change, the first listing provides the map panel(s) affected, effective (determination) date of the change, case number, and determination type. For each physical map change, the Map Revision listing provides the map panel(s) affected and the effective date of the change. The listing also identifies: (1) those panels on which the Special Flood Hazard Areas have not been changed or have been changed only to incorporate the Letters of Map Change issued before the effective date; and (2) those panels for which a Flood Insurance Rate Map is produced for the first time, resulting only in changes to flood insurance and floodplain management requirements in the